III ..... 733,290 744,602 11,312 –811,542 –819,001 –7,459 –34,194 –32,343 1,851
IV..... 740,340 753,430 13,090 –816,358 –823,844 –7,486 –34,398 –31,906 2,492

See the footnotes at the end of the table.

54 Annual Revision of the U.S. International Transactions Accounts July  2013

the discrepancy was revised downward $47.7 billion to
$11.6 billion mostly as a result of an upward revision
to net financial flows. For 2011, the discrepancy was
revised upward $3.6 billion to a negative $92.8 billion
as a result of downward revisions to net financial flows

and the current-account deficit. For 2012, the statisti­
cal discrepancy changed from a positive $68.8 billion
to a negative $5.9 billion as a result of an upward revi­
sion to net financial flows and a downward revision to
the current-account deficit.

Appendix A. Revisions to U.S. International Transactions—Table Ends
[Millions of dollars, quarters seasonally adjusted]

(Credits +, debits –) 1

Balance on current account Capital-account transactions, net (inflows +, outflows –) Net financial flows (inflows +, outflows –)

Previously
published Revised Revision Previously

published Revised Revision Previously
published Revised Revision

1999 ..... –301,656 –300,778 878 –4,176 –4,176 0 238,148 238,148 0
2000 ..... –416,338 –416,317 21 –1 –1 0 477,701 477,701 0
2001 ..... –396,603 –396,697 –94 13,198 13,198 0 400,254 400,254 0
2002 ..... –457,248 –457,800 –552 –141 –141 0 500,515 500,515 0
2003 ..... –519,089 –518,657 432 –1,821 –1,821 0 532,879 532,879 0
2004 ..... –628,519 –629,327 –808 3,049 3,049 0 532,331 532,331 0
2005 ..... –745,774 –739,796 5,978 13,116 13,116 0 700,716 700,716 0
2006 ..... –800,621 –798,478 2,143 –1,788 –1,788 0 809,150 809,150 0
2007 ..... –710,303 –713,389 –3,086 384 384 0 617,260 617,260 0
2008 ..... –677,135 –681,343 –4,208 6,010 6,010 0 730,568 730,568 0
2009 ..... –381,896 –381,636 260 –140 –140 0 239,671 231,019 –8,652
2010 ..... –441,951 –449,471 –7,520 –157 –157 0 382,871 438,044 55,173
2011 ..... –465,926 –457,725 8,201 –1,212 –1,212 0 556,347 551,708 –4,639
2012 ..... –474,983 –440,416 34,567 6,436 6,956 520 399,746 439,351 39,605
1999: I ..... –63,182 –63,341 –159 –7 –7 0 23,694 23,694 0

II ..... –72,131 –71,373 758 –1 –1 0 64,785 64,785 0
III ..... –80,857 –80,799 58 –3 –3 0 32,570 32,570 0
IV ..... –85,483 –85,261 222 –4,165 –4,165 0 117,099 117,099 0

2000: I ..... –98,633 –98,641 –8 (*) (*) 0 35,176 35,176 0
II ..... –99,412 –99,578 –166 2 2 0 139,263 139,263 0
III ..... –107,903 –107,835 68 –10 –10 0 160,217 160,217 0
IV ..... –110,394 –110,266 128 6 6 0 143,045 143,045 0

2001: I ..... –107,247 –107,331 –84 (*) (*) 0 114,573 114,573 0
II ..... –97,287 –97,038 249 4 4 0 120,165 120,165 0
III ..... –104,359 –104,521 –162 13,188 13,188 0 57,084 57,084 0
IV ..... –87,703 –87,801 –98 6 6 0 108,433 108,433 0

2002: I ..... –103,794 –103,916 –122 7 7 0 88,384 88,384 0
II ..... –115,200 –115,363 –163 –2 –2 0 91,613 91,613 0
III ..... –115,524 –115,706 –182 –69 –69 0 161,227 161,227 0
IV ..... –122,727 –122,812 –85 –77 –77 0 159,288 159,288 0

2003: I ..... –134,558 –134,619 –61 –82 –82 0 158,593 158,593 0
II ..... –129,817 –129,440 377 –1,252 –1,252 0 60,305 60,305 0
III ..... –129,388 –129,332 56 –492 –492 0 128,422 128,422 0
IV ..... –125,334 –125,272 62 5 5 0 185,563 185,563 0

2004: I ..... –136,065 –136,695 –630 –56 –56 0 105,507 105,507 0
II ..... –155,534 –155,734 –200 (*) (*) 0 161,128 161,128 0
III ..... –158,286 –158,413 –127 3,173 3,173 0 104,685 104,685 0
IV ..... –178,636 –178,487 149 –68 –68 0 161,012 161,012 0

2005: I ..... –174,116 –169,216 4,900 –2,160 –2,160 0 105,007 105,007 0
II ..... –178,627 –178,377 250 –83 –83 0 82,483 82,483 0
III ..... –184,595 –184,517 78 15,362 15,362 0 221,043 221,043 0
IV ..... –208,435 –207,685 750 –3 –3 0 292,183 292,183 0

2006: I ..... –197,845 –196,200 1,645 –1,220 –1,220 0 159,592 159,592 0
II ..... –200,572 –200,333 239 –487 –487 0 197,789 197,789 0
III ..... –214,397 –214,501 –104 –2 –2 0 245,186 245,186 0
IV ..... –187,807 –187,444 363 –79 –79 0 206,583 206,583 0

2007: I ..... –197,673 –198,571 –898 0 0 0 254,181 254,181 0
II ..... –187,551 –188,308 –757 443 443 0 153,165 153,165 0
III ..... –169,028 –169,046 –18 –57 –57 0 85,857 85,857 0
IV ..... –156,052 –157,465 –1,413 –2 –2 0 124,056 124,056 0

2008: I ..... –177,232 –179,532 –2,300 –8 –8 0 209,946 209,946 0
II ..... –175,262 –176,583 –1,321 –18 –18 0 155,766 155,766 0
III ..... –173,608 –174,788 –1,180 6,043 6,043 0 180,675 180,675 0
IV ..... –151,032 –150,440 592 –7 –7 0 184,179 184,179 0

2009: I ..... –98,500 –96,233 2,267 –20 –20 0 7,591 13,454 5,863
II ..... –86,982 –88,201 –1,219 –29 –29 0 26,945 17,947 –8,998
III ..... –95,697 –93,756 1,941 –36 –36 0 48,445 37,031 –11,414
IV ..... –100,719 –103,449 –2,730 –56 –56 0 156,691 162,588 5,897

2010: I ..... –110,994 –109,395 1,599 –3 –3 0 58,654 77,131 18,477
II ..... –111,713 –115,357 –3,644 –2 –2 0 26,491 32,459 5,968
III ..... –114,574 –120,492 –5,918 –146 –146 0 206,099 236,348 30,249
IV ..... –104,671 –104,228 443 –7 –7 0 91,627 92,106 479

2011: I ..... –119,997 –116,643 3,354 –29 –29 0 208,955 208,146 –809
II ..... –119,117 –118,903 214 –829 –829 0 113,391 143,110 29,719
III ..... –108,158 –105,626 2,532 –300 –300 0 170,552 170,122 –430
IV ..... –118,656 –116,554 2,102 –55 –55 0 63,449 30,330 –33,119

2012: I ..... –133,768 –120,842 12,926 –1 –1 0 166,106 263,561 97,455
II ..... –118,353 –110,513 7,840 –291 –241 50 106,881 18,013 –88,868
III ..... –112,446 –106,742 5,704 –470 –470 0 68,315 28,387 –39,928
IV ..... –110,416 –102,320 8,096 7,198 7,668 470 58,443 129,390 70,947

(*) Less than 500,000 (+/–) unilateral current transfers to foreigners; capital-account payments; financial outflows—decrease in foreign­
1. Credits, +: Exports of goods and services and income receipts; unilateral current transfers to the United owned assets (U.S. liabilities) or increase in U.S.-owned assets (U.S. claims).

States; capital-account receipts; financial inflows—increase in foreign-owned assets (U.S. liabilities) or NOTE. Details may not add to totals because of rounding.
decrease in U.S.-owned assets (U.S. claims).Debits, –: Imports of goods and services and income payments;